Cole Credit Property Trust II Inc Form DEFA14A April 27, 2012

# **UNITED STATES**

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# **SCHEDULE 14A**

## (RULE 14A-101)

#### INFORMATION REQUIRED IN PROXY STATEMENT

## **SCHEDULE 14A INFORMATION**

Proxy Statement Pursuant to Section 14(a) of the

Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Filed by the Registrant x

Filed by a Party other than the Registrant "

Check the appropriate box:

- " Preliminary Proxy Statement
- " Confidential, for Use of the Commission Only (as permitted by Rule 14a-6(e)(2))
- " Definitive Proxy Statement
- x Definitive Additional Materials

•••

# Soliciting Material Under § 240.14a-12 COLE CREDIT PROPERTY TRUST II, INC.

(Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

## Edgar Filing: Cole Credit Property Trust II Inc - Form DEFA14A

### (Name of Person(s) Filing Proxy Statement, if other than Registrant)

Payment of Filing Fee (Check the appropriate box):

- x No fee required.
- " Fee computed on table below per Exchange Act Rules 14a-6(i)(4) and 0-11.
  - 1) Title of each class of securities to which transaction applies:
  - 2) Aggregate number of securities to which transaction applies:
  - 3) Per unit price or other underlying value of transaction computed pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 0-11 (set forth the amount on which the filing fee is calculated and state how it was determined):

4) Proposed maximum aggregate value of transaction:

5) Total fee paid:

- " Fee paid previously with preliminary materials.
- " Check box if any part of the fee is offset as provided by Exchange Act Rule 0-11(a)(2) and identify the filing for which the offsetting fee was paid previously. Identify the previous filing by registration statement number, or the Form or Schedule and the date of its filing.

1) Amount Previously Paid:

2) Form, Schedule or Registration Statement No.:

3) Filing Party:

4) Date Filed:

#### **Telephone Script Regarding Proxy Materials**

Hello, I m Chris Cole, Executive Chairman of Cole Real Estate Investments.

We thank you for the trust you have placed in us as a shareholder. For more than 30 years, our mission has been to bring institutional-quality commercial real estate to the investing public.

We recently mailed you proxy materials for the 2012 annual meeting of shareholders to be held in late May. Your vote is important, and I encourage you to vote as soon as possible. You may vote online or by telephone using the instructions you will receive in the mail. Or please mail us your proxy card as soon as possible.

As a valued shareholder, we appreciate your prompt attention to this material.

I encourage you to visit our website at www.colecapital.com.

Thank you for your time, and have a great day.